KAWASAKI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
FLASH CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 and one year ended March 31, 2023

Operating results

November 8, 2023
(Consolidated)

Revenue
Business profit (loss)

Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent

(Mbn of gn)
Six months ended Sinontended
Sep. 30, 2023 Sep. 30, 2022
769,341 759,745
(32,846) 30,830
(23,346) 23,763
(139.39) 141.89

Earnings (loss) per share (Yen)

Financial position

(Mbn of gn / Thand he)

Asof A of
Sep. 30, 2023 Mar 31, 2023
Total assets 2,556,478 2,457,725
Equity 581,742 596,872
Number of shares issued and outstanding 167,499 167,481
Equity Ratio 22.0% 23.4%
Cash flows
(Mbn of gn)
Six months ended Sinontended
Sep. 30, 2023 Sep. 30, 2022
Operating activities (15,440) (70,032)
Investing activities (48,094) (35,449)
Financing activities 17,604 91,213
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 85,414 83,043
Fiscal year forecast (Mbn of gn)
Reene Bne poft Poftababe b
ownerof paent
One year ending March 31, 2024 1,840,000 40,000 12,000



(Consolidated)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
FF



Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Reene

Cotof ak

Go poft

Sehggnealand admhbi egene

She of poftof hement

Obrncome

Ohbregene

Bne pofi(b)

Fnance hcome

Fnance cot

Poft (br ) befoe & x

Income tyepene

Pofi(b)

Pofi(b) ababk b:
Ownerof paent

Non-conbhgieet

acconed forngeimehd

Eanngerbe
Bat eanhgb) perhe

(Consolidated)

(Mbn of gn)
Simontended Six months ended
Sep. 30, 2022 Sep. 30, 2023

759,745 769,341
619,656 680,925
140,089 88,415
109,854 128,239
1,002 6,540
2,438 2,695
2,846 2,259
30,830 (32,846)
8,613 4,624
3,497 6,249
35,946 (34,471)
11,513 (12,061)
24,433 (22,410)
23,763 (23,346)
669 935
141.89 (139.39)




Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
For three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Reene

Cotof ak

Go poft

Sehggnealand admhbi egene

She of poftof hement

Obrncome

Ohbregene

Bne pofi(b)

Fnance hcome

Fnance cot

Poft (br ) befoe & x

Income tyepene

Pofi(b)

Pofi(b) ababk b:
Ownerof paent

Non-conbhgieet

acconed forngeimehd

Eanngerbe
Bat eanhgb) perhe

(Consolidated)

(Mbn of gn)
The montended Three months ended

Sep. 30, 2022 Sep. 30, 2023

409,401 364,001

326,683 341,678

82,717 22,322

56,285 65,886

371 447

812 1,491

1,378 1,475

26,237 (43,100)

1,100 (3,234)

1,996 3,103

25,341 (49,438)

6,702 (17,580)

18,639 (31,857)

18,305 (32,436)

333 578

109.30 (193.66)




(Consolidated)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Profit (loss) 24,433 (22,410)
Other com



Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

(Consolidated)

(Mbn of gn)
The montended Three months ended
Sep. 30, 2022 Sep. 30, 2023
Profit (loss) 18,639 (31,857)
Other com prehensive income
lem htwinotbe echifed b poftorb
Fnancalaetmeaed atfarak b glolrcom pebni ncome 9) 750
Remeaementof defhed benefi phn 223 (59)
She of obrcom pebni hcome of hementacconed forh get ymebd 3 1
Toalof &m htwinotbe echifed b poftorb 217 691
lem atma y be echifed b pofiorb
Cahfbw bd ge (4,163) 494
Eghn ge diffeence on anhbn of foei gn opeabn 7,952 6,306
She of ohrcompebni hcome of ne mentacconed forngeimebd (1,264) 2,191
Toalof &m htmaye echifed b poftorb 2,524 8,992
Toalohrcompekni ncome 2,741 9,683
Compeknie ncome (b) 21,380 (22,173)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Ownerof paent 20,705 (23,256)
675 1,082

Non-conbhdieet



Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For Six months ended September 30, 2022

Bahnce a of Apr1, 202 2

Poft

Ohrcompehni hcom e
Compehni hcom e

Pche of ear y be
Dpoalof ear y be

Diend

Tanferb eained eann g

Chn ge n cope of conobtlab n
Lo of conblof bdak
-Chn ge nh ownep heetof paentde t
fnacbn winon-conbhgeet
Tanferb non-fhancalaet

Oh r

Totlanacbn wtowner
Bahnce a of Sep. 30, 202 2

Tn

Bahnce a of Apr1, 202 2
Poft
Obrcompelni hcom e
Compehni hcom e
Pche of ear y be
Dpoalof ear y be
Diend
Tanferb eaihed eann g
Chn ge n cope of conobtlab n
Lo of conblof bdak

F-Chn ge n ownep neetof paentde t
fanacbn winon-conbhgeet
Tanferb non-fhancalaet
Oh r
Totlanacbn wrowner

Bahnce a of Sep. 30, 202 2

104,484

104,484

690
690

(690)

(690)

55,525

©)

182

182
55,707

4,435

(797)
(797)

55

55
3,693

320,671
23,763

23,763

(3,357)
635

34
(2,687)
341,748

(284)

(8,114)
(8,114)

(509)

(509)

(1,129)

(2
26

24
(1,104)

21,780

23,033
23,033

25,931

14,812
14,812

(635)

(509)

(1,145)

505,484
23,763
14,812
38,575

(2)
26
(3,357)

182
(509)

(3,625)

19,407
669
896

1,566

(560)

366
(2,079)

(190)

(2,464)

(Conoblaed)

524,891
24,433
15,708
40,142

()
26
(3,918)

366
(2,079)

®)

(509)
34
(6,089)



For six months ended September 30, 2023

Bahnce a of A pr1, 2023
Poft (b )
Ohbrcompebni hcome
Com pebknig hcome b )
Pche of eayhe
Di poalof ear y be
Dilend
Tanferb eaned eanhg
Chng h cope of conobabn
Lo of conblof biae

F-Chng h ownep neetof paentde b
fanacbn wnon-conbhgieet
Tanferb non-fhancalaet
Ob r
Toalainacbn wowner

Bahnce a of Se p. 30, 2023

Bahnce a of A pr1, 2023
Poft (b )
Ohbrcompebkni hcome
Com pebknig hcome b )
Pche of eashe
Di poalof ear y

104,484

104,484

(14)
(14

55,716

717

717
56,433

4,109

2,430
2,430

380,255
(23,346)

(23,346)
(10,072)

(20
(@)

(10,093)
346,815

676

(6,669)
(6,669)

(1,107)
©)
45
41
(1,065)
32,066 36,852
22,877 18,624
22,877 18,624

576,201
(23,346)
18,624
(4,722)
©)

20,670
935
791

1,727

(Conotlatd)

596,872
(22,410)
19,415
(2,994)
©)



(Consolidated)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Cahfbw fom opeahagct

Poft(b) 24,433 (22,410)
Depecabn and amoiabn 37,578 43,525
Impamentbe 248 287
Fnance ncome and fhance cot 1,851 4,946
Ske of bi (pof) of hementacconed Forngeimebd (1,002) (6,540)
Lo (gh) on ak of fird aet 339 (38)
Income tyepene 11,513 (12,061)
Inceae (deceae) n e Eementbenefihbl 1,804 2,001
Deceae (nceae) n ide and ohrecenbk 4,190 (1,366)
Deceae (nceae) n conbctaet (20,017) 30,359
Deceae (nceae) h henbe (59,266) (48,843)
Inceae (deceae) n ide and ohrpagbk (10,805) (1,798)
Deceae (hceae) h adance payent (27,799) (502)
Inceae (deceae) n conacthbk 3,988 (18)
Inceae (deceae) n efnd bbly (1,915) 55,596
Deceae (nceae) n obrcentaet (7,832) (10,936)
Inceae (deceae) h obrcenthbke (3,138) (18,104)
Otr (11,553) (9,037)
Shoal (57,384) 5,059
Ineeteceied 677 984
Didend eceid 241 289
Ineetpad (2,566) (3,576)
Income ar pad (11,000) (18,197)
Netcatpoided byled n) opeahaciz (70,032) (15,440)
Cahfbw fom nehack

Pche of popeyphntand epment (23,993) (40,752)
Poceed fom ak of popeyphntand epment 1,763 1,152
Pche of hanbk aet (4,523) (7,704)
Poceed fom ak of nanbk aet 49 63
Pagentforeimebd hementand pche of obrfhancalaet (5,306) (186)
Poceed fom eimebd hementand ak of obrfhancielaet 66 1
Payentforacbn of bdae (524)

Deceae de b b of conbloerbidae (3,224) -
Ohbr 243 (668)
Netcalpoided by(ed n) nehgck (35,449) (48,094)

Cahfbw fom fhanchack



(Consolidated)



