



KAWASAKI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES FLASH CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

November 8, 2023

For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 and one year ended March 31, 2023

(Consolidated)

Operating results

		(Millions of yen)
	Six months ended	Six months ended
	Sep. 30, 2023	Sep. 30, 2022
Revenue	769,341	759,745
Business profit (loss)	(32,846)	30,830
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parer	it (23,346)	23,763
Earnings (loss) per share (Yen)	(139.39)	141.89

Financial position

•	(Millions of yen / Thousand shares)			
_	As of	As of		
	Sep. 30, 2023	Mar. 31, 2023		
Total assets	2,556,478	2,457,725		
Equity	581,742	596,872		
Number of shares issued and outstanding	167,499	167,481		
Equity Ratio	22.0%	23.4%		

Cash flows

		(Millions of yen)
	Six months ended	Six months ended
	Sep. 30, 2023	Sep. 30, 2022
Operating activities	(15,440)	(70,032)
Investing activities	(48,094)	(35,449)
Financing activities	17,604	91,213
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	od 85,414	83,043

Fiscal year forecast Revenue Business profit Profit attributable to owners of parent One year ending March 31, 2024 1,840,000 40,000 12,000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

		(Millions of yen)
	Six months ended	Six months ended
	Sep. 30, 2022	Sep. 30, 2023
Revenue	759,745	769,341
Cost of sales	619,656	680,925
Gross profit	140,089	88,415
Selling, general and administrative expenses	109,854	128,239
Share of profit of investments accounted for using equity method	1,002	6,540
Other income	2,438	2,695
Other expenses	2,846	2,259
Business profit (loss)	30,830	(32,846)
Finance income	8,613	4,624
Finance costs	3,497	6,249
Profit (loss) before tax	35,946	(34,471)
Income tax expense	11,513	(12,061)
Profit (loss)	24,433	(22,410)
Profit (loss) attributable to:		
Owners of parent	23,763	(23,346)
Non-controlling interests	669	935
Earnings per share		
Basic earnings (loss) per share	141.89	(139.39)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss For three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

		(Millions of yen)
	Three months ended	Three months ended
	Sep. 30, 2022	Sep. 30, 2023
Revenue	409,401	364,001
Cost of sales	326,683	341,678
Gross profit	82,717	22,322
Selling, general and administrative expenses	56,285	65,886
Share of profit of investments accounted for using equity method	371	447
Other income	812	1,491
Other expenses	1,378_	1,475
Business profit (loss)	26,237	(43,100)
Finance income	1,100	(3,234)
Finance costs	1,996	3,103
Profit (loss) before tax	25,341	(49,438)
Income tax expense	6,702	(17,580)
Profit (loss)	18,639	(31,857)
Profit (loss) attributable to:		
Owners of parent	18,305	(32,436)
Non-controlling interests	333	578
Earnings per share		
Basic earnings (loss) per share	109.30	(193.66)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Profit (loss) Other com (22,410) 24,433

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income For three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Profit (loss)	Three months ended Sep. 30, 2022 18,639	(Millions of yen) Three months ended Sep. 30, 2023 (31,857)
Other com prehensive income Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income Remeasurements of defined benefit plans Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(9) 223 3 217	750 (59) 1 691
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss Cash flow hedges Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(4,163) 7,952	494 6,306
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method	(1,264)	2,191
Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss	2,524	8,992
Total other comprehensive income	2,741	9,683
Comprehensive income (loss)	21,380	(22,173)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:		
Owners of parent	20,705	(23,256)
Non-controlling interests	675	1,082

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For Six months ended September 30, 2022

Balance as of Apr. 1, 2022 Profit Other comprehensive income	104,484	55,525	320,671 23,763	(1,129)				
Comprehensive income Purchase of treasury shares Disposal of treasury shares Dividends Transfer to retained earnings Change in scope of consolidation Loss of control of subsidiaries		(0)	23,763 (3,357) 635	(2) 26				
F. Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests Transfer to non-financial assets Other		182	34					
Total transactions with owners Balance as of Sep. 30, 2022	104,484	182 55,707	(2,687) 341,748	24 (1,104)				
Balance as of Apr. 1, 2022 Profit	-	4,435	(284)	21,780	25,931	505,484 23,763	19,407 669	524,891 24,433
Other comprehensive income Comprehensive income Purchase of treasury shares Disposal of treasury shares Dividends	690 690	(797) (797)	(8,114) (8,114)	23,033 23,033	14,812 14,812	14,812 38,575 (2) 26 (3,357)	896 1,566 (560)	15,708 40,142 (2) 26 (3,918)
Transfer to retained earnings Change in scope of consolidation Loss of control of subsidiaries	(690)	55			(635)	(3,337)	366 (2,079)	366 (2,079)
F- Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests						182	(190)	(8)
Transfer to non-financial assets Other			(509)		(509)	(509) 34	0	(509) 34
Total transactions with owners Balance as of Sep. 30, 2022	(690) -	55 3,693	(509) ((1,145)	(3,625)	(2,464)	(6,089)

For six months ended September 30, 2023

Disposal of treasury

Balance as of Apr. 1, 2023 Profit (loss) Other comprehensive income Comprehensive income (loss) Purchase of treasury shares	104,484	55,716	380,255 (23,346) (23,346)	(1,107)				
Disposal of treasury shares Dividends Transfer to retained earnings Change in scope of consolidation Loss of control of subsidiaries		0	(10,072) (20) (1)	(3) 45				
F. Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests Transfer to non-financial assets Other		717						
Total transactions with owners Balance as of Sep. 30, 2023	104,484	717 56,433	(10,093) 346,815	41 (1,065)				
Balance as of Apr. 1, 2023	-	4,109	676	32,066	36,852	576,201	20,670	596,872
Profit (loss) Other comprehensive income Comprehensive income (loss) Purchase of treasury shares	(14) (14)	2,430 2,430	(6,669) (6,669)	22,877 22,877	18,624 18,624	(23,346) 18,624 (4,722) (3)	935 791 1,727	(22,410) 19,415 (2,994) (3)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For six months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit (loss)	24,433	(22,410)
Depreciation and amortization	37,578	43,525
Impairment losses	248	287
Finance income and finance costs	1,851	4,946
Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for using equity method	(1,002)	(6,540)
Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets	339	(38)
Income tax expense	11,513	(12,061)
Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability	1,804	2,001
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	4,190	(1,366)
Decrease (increase) in contract assets	(20,017)	30,359
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(59,266)	(48,843)
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	(10,805)	(1,798)
Decrease (increase) in avdance payment	(27,799)	(502)
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities	3,988	(18)
Increase (decrease) in refund liability	(1,915)	55,596
Decrease (increase) in other current assets	(7,832)	(10,936)
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	(3,138)	(18,104)
Other	(11,553)	(9,037)
Subtotal	(57,384)	5,059
Interest received	677	984
Dividends received	241	289
Interest paid	(2,566)	(3,576)
Income taxes paid	(11,000)	(18,197)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(70,032)	(15,440)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(23,993)	(40,752)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	1,763	1,152
Purchase of intangible assets	(4,523)	(7,704)
Proceeds from sale of intangible assets	49	63
Payments for equity method investment and purchase of other financial assets	(5,306)	(186)
Proceeds from equity method investment and sale of other financial assets	66	1
Payments for acquisition of subsidiaries	(524)	-
Decrease due to loss of control over subsidiaries	(3,224)	-
Other	243	(668)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(35,449)	(48,094)

(Consolidated)